petitioner has not been issued notice relating to seizure of his

vehicle  and  auction  of  the  subject  matter  of  the  vehicle.

Therefore, at every stage, the officials have committed blunder

insofar  as  confiscation  proceedings  and auction  of  vehicle  at

Rs.1,30,000/- (Rupees One Lac Thirty Thousand), whereas the

vehicle was insured for a sum of Rs.3,50,000/-(Rupees Three

Lacs  Fifty  Thousand)  as  is  evident  from  Annexure-P/1-

MAGMA HDI/General Insurance Company Ltd., for the period

from 18.09.2019 to 17.09.2020.   Therefore, as on the date of

the  seizure  of  the  vehicle,  Insurance  Policy  was  in  vogue.

Therefore, petitioner is entitled to value of the insured vehicle at

Rs.3,50,000/-(Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Thousand) in terms of

the Insurance Policy in the light of the fact that alleged incident

relating to theft of the vehicle and seizure of the vehicle for the

offences  under  the  Excise  Act  was  on  24.10.2019  read  with

subsequent F.I.R. dated 21.12.2019.

3. The concerned authority is hereby directed to make

payment of Rs.3,50,000/-(Rupees Three Lacs Fifty Thousand) in

favour  of  the  petitioner  and  issue  a  Demand  Draft  within  a

period of  eight  weeks  from today,  failing  which petitioner  is

entitled to simple interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the

date of seizure of the vehicle till payment is made.

[...]

the  vehicle/model  read  with  Insurance  Company’s  opinion

should have been taken.  Today itself, we have come across a

case where a truck was auctioned for a sum of Rs.2,00,000/-

(Rupees  Two Lacs),  whereas  we  have  noticed  that  insurance

value  is  around at  Rs.21,00,000/-(Rupees  Twenty  One  Lacs).

These are lapses which are happening in the Excise Department/

Revenue Department insofar as dealing with the offences under

the  Excise  Act.   If  the  same  thing  continued,  the  State

Exchequer  would  be  put  into  under  loss.   Tax  payer  money